Our Company shall not utilise monies raised through the Issue until the Allotment is made and the return of

Allotment in Form PAS – 3 is filed with the RoC and receipt of final listing and trading approvals from the BSE

and the NSE.

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be deployed towards the purpose set out above and are not proposed to be

utilized towards any specific purposes. Accordingly, the requirement to disclose (i) the break-up of cost of the

project, (ii) means of financing such project, and (iii) proposed deployment status of the proceeds at each stage of

the project, is not applicable.

72

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth our capitalisation statement, on a consolidated basis, as at March 31, 2019 which

has been derived from our 2019 Ind AS Audited Consolidated Financial Statements and adjusted to give effect to

the receipt of the gross proceeds of the Issue.

This table should be read in conjunction with “Summary Financial Statements”, “Risk Factors”, “Management’s

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and “Financial Statements” on pages

38, 46, 130, and 239, respectively.

(in ₹ million)
 As at March 31, 2019  As adjusted for the Issue(1)

Current borrowings (A-1):

Total secured current borrowings   3,646.75   3,646.75

- Working capital loan from banks
   2,390.96   2,390.96

- Factoring arrangements   1,255.79   1,255.79

Total unsecured current borrowings 218.50 218.50

- Loan from related parties   208.00   208.00

- Inter corporate deposit 10.50 10.50

Total current maturities of term loan 920.09 920.09

Total current maturities of finance lease

obligations on hire purchase of vehicles

15.69 15.69

Non-Current borrowings (A-2):

Total secured non-current borrowings 1,109.22 1,109.22

- Term loans from banks   294.04   294.04

- Foreign currency term loans from

banks

   97.37

   97.37

- External commercial borrowings   385.70   385.70

- Term loans from non-banking

financial company

   310.00   310.00

- Finance lease obligations on hire

purchase of vehicles

   22.11

   22.11

Total unsecured non-current borrowings 84.15 84.15

- Public deposit 84.15 84.15

Total borrowings – A (A1+A2) 5,994.40 5,994.40

Equity attributable to owners

Equity share capital   157.85  177.85

Other equity   7,622.62  12,602.62(2)

Total equity attributable to owners of the

Company

7,780.47 12,780.47

Non controlling interest (1.11) (1.11)

Total equity attributable to owners – B   7,779.36   12,779.36

Total capitalisation A+B 13,773.76   18,773.76

Non-current borrowings / Total equity

attributable to owners (A-2/B)

0.15 0.09

Debt / equity ratio (A/B) 0.77 0.47
(1) As adjusted to reflect the number of Equity Shares issued pursuant to the Issue and proceeds from the Issue. Adjustments do not include

Issue related expenses, or the impact of exercise of employee stock options granted under ESOS 2015, post March 31, 2019, if any.

(2) Only addition on account of securities premium amount received on the issue of Equity Shares in the Issue. The gross proceeds of the

Issue have been considered to arrive at the post-Issue value of share capital and reserves and surplus.

73

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

The Equity Share capital of our Company as at the date of this Placement Document is set forth below:

[…]

September 27, 2019 579,000 2.00 35.00 Cash Allotment pursuant to ESOS 2015

Except as stated in “- Equity Share Capital History of our Company” above, our Company has not made any allotment

of Equity Shares (either on preferential basis, or private placements or rights issue) including for consideration other

than cash, in the one year immediately preceding the date of this Placement Document.

Proposed Allottees in the Issue

In compliance with the requirements of Chapter VI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Allotment shall be made by

our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, to Eligible QIBs only, on a discretionary basis. For details of the

names of the proposed Allottees and the percentage of post-Issue Equity Share capital that may be held by them,

see “Proposed Allottees” on page 240.

Pre-Issue and post-Issue shareholding pattern of our Company

The pre-Issue shareholding pattern of our Company as on December 31, 2019 and the post-Issue shareholding

pattern of our Company is set forth below:

S.

No.

Category Pre-Issue, as of December 31, 2019 Post-Issue*

No. of Equity

Shares held

% of share

holding

No. of Equity

Shares held

% of share

holding

A Promoters’ holding#

1 Indian

 Individual 19,168,466 24.11  19,168,466 21.42

Bodies corporate 17,080,000 21.48 17,080,000 19.08

Others Nil 0.00 Nil 0.00

Sub-total 36,248,466 45.59  36,248,466 40.50

2 Foreign promoters Nil 0.00 Nil 0.00

 Sub-total (A) 36,248,466 45.59  36,248,466 40.50

B Non-promoters’ holding

1 Institutional investors 24,642,131 30.99  34,642,131 38.70

2 Non-institutional Investors

 Private corporate bodies 1,802,614 2.27 1,802,614 2.01

 Directors and relatives 402,491 0.51 402,491 0.45

 Indian public 15,390,425 19.36 15,390,425 17.20

 Others

(including Non-resident Indians

(NRIs))

1,018,311 1.28  1,018,311 1.14

 Sub-total (B) 43,255,972 54.41 53,255,972 59.50

 Total (A+B) 79,504,438 100.00 89,504,438 100.00
# This includes the shareholding of the members of our Promoter Group.

* The table for the post-Issue shareholding pattern of our Company reflects the shareholding of the ‘institutional investors’ category as of
December 31, 2019 adjusted for Allocation made in the Issue and reflects the shareholding of all other categories of shareholders as of

December 31, 2019.

Employee Stock Option Schemes

As on the date of this Placement Document, our Company has instituted an employee stock option scheme, KEI

Employee Stock Option Scheme 2015 (“ESOS 2015”), pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board of Directors